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DECISION AND ORDER 
Statement of the Case 

 
On December 23, 1966, a charge was filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, 
hereinafter referred to as the Board, by Local 14164, International Union of District 50, United Mine 
Workers of America, hereinafter referred to as the Union, alleging that the City of Norwich, hereinafter 
referred to as the Municipal Employer, in respect to its Highway Department, has engaged in and is 
engaging in prohibited practices as set forth and defined in the Municipal Employee Relations Act, 
hereinafter referred to as the Act. 
 
On February 2, 1967, the Agent of the Board issued a Notice of Hearing and served the Union’s complaint 
alleging, in substance, that the Municipal Employer had engaged in and was engaging in certain 
prohibited practices in violation of Section 7-470, subsections (a)(4), (a)(5) and (c) of the Act. 
 
On February 16, March 13, March 15, March 28, April 5, April 25, and May 3, 1967, the Board held 
hearings on the complaint at Norwich, Connecticut. The Union appeared and was represented by Francis 
McDermott, its International Representative. The Municipal Employer appeared and was represented by 
Orrin Carashick, its attorney. Full opportunity to be heard and to examine and cross-examine witnesses 
was afforded all parties. Briefs were also submitted by both parties. 
 
Upon the evidence and the entire record in this proceeding, the Board makes the following Findings of 
Fact and Conclusions of Law: 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
Subordinate Facts 
 

1. During the course of the spring and summer of 1966 the Chief Executive of the City of Norwich, 



either himself or through his delegates, negotiated agreements with the bargaining 
representatives of the Police Department, Fire Department and Public Works Department. 
 

2. Local 14164, International Union of District 50, United Mine Workers of America, was the duly 
designated representative for the employees in the Public Works Department with certain 
exceptions not here material. 
 

3. The negotiations between the Municipal Employer and the Union, after the first two sessions, 
were conducted on behalf of the Municipal Employer by Harold Walz, Director of Public Works, 
Louis Heller, General Foreman, and Peter Korenkiewicz, General Superintendent, who were 
delegated to this task by the chief executive and reported to him currently the progress of the 
negotiations. 
 

4. The original Union proposal did not contain any reclassifications of employees, and asked for a 
15% across-the-board raise. Harold Walz and his colleagues believed that there were many 
internal inequities which had become built into the Public Works pay schedules over the years and 
that any flat increase would simply aggravate these inequities. They therefore proposed to the 
Union a schedule of reclassification of positions which they believed would remove these 
inequities. C. Bernard Tasker, Personnel Director of the Municipal Employer, agreed that 
reclassification was needed in this Department. 
 

5. The Union, after negotiation, finally accepted substantially the reclassification proposals made by 
the Municipal Employer's negotiators. 
 

6. As a result of negotiations with the Police and Fire Departments, the Municipal Employer's 
negotiators had agreed to a retirement and pension plan which would give employees the option 
of retiring with pension after twenty-five years of service, at any age. The Union had not 
demanded such a provision, but after the Municipal Employer's negotiators had agreed on it with 
the Police and Fire Departments, the chief executive added it to the Public Works agreement for 
the sake of uniformity. 
 

7. In early August, 1966, agreements were reached between the chief executive of the Municipal 
Employer and the representatives of the three Departments above mentioned, and reduced to 
writing. 
 

8. At the chief executive's request, Walz and McDermott went over the Public Works contract with 
the Corporation Counsel “in regard to terminology and grammar, both its form and content.” The 
Corporation Counsel recommended certain changes, which both parties agreed to. At this time the 
Corporation Counsel said nothing about conflicts between the Public Works contract and the City 
Charter or Merit System Rules. 
 

9. The chief executive submitted all three agreements to the City Council with his recommendation 
that they be adopted, in time to put these items on the agenda for the regular meeting of the 
Council September 5, 1966, which was adjourned to September 12, 1965. 
 

10. At the adjourned meeting the Council expressed concern over the possible cost of the retirement 
provisions of the contracts. When the chief executive was unable to furnish them cost figures, the 
Council voted to table all three contracts in order to get cost estimates from a firm of professional 
actuaries. 
 
 



11. This was the last formal official action taken by the Council with respect to the Public Works 
contract. 
 

12. The actuary reported the estimated costs of the retirement and pension provisions sometime in 
early November, and the Council found them too high and voted to reject the Police and Fire 
agreements for that reason at a meeting in November 1966. 
 

13. At an informal meeting on November 17, 1966, the Council discussed the Public Works contract. 
At this meeting the Corporation Counsel advised the Council that certain provisions of the Public 
Works contract were in conflict with provisions of the City Charter and the Merit System Rules 
adopted by the Personnel and Pension Board, and on the basis of this advice, after not more than 
ten minutes of discussion, the Council voted informally to reject the agreement. 
 

14. The Corporation Counsel also informed the Council that they had the legal power to approve the 
agreement in spite of these conflicts. It is not clear from the evidence whether this took place 
before the informal vote or thereafter. In any event, the Council did not discuss or deliberate upon 
the specific points of conflict at this time, and did not ask the Corporation Counsel what the points 
of conflict were. 
 

15. Either at this meeting or shortly thereafter the council voted, again informally, to refer the Public 
Works contract to the Personnel and Pension Board for its study and advice concerning the 
possible points of conflict. 
 

16. Neither the Personnel and Pension Board nor the Council took any further action with regard to 
the Public Works contract between either December, 1966, or early January, 1967, and the time of 
the last hearing before the Board, May 3, 1967. 
 

17. After rejection of the Police and Fire contracts by the Council these were renegotiated by the 
Municipal Employer and the respective bargaining representatives of the employees and as 
renegotiated, approved by the Council before Christmas, 1966. At no time was either of these 
contracts referred to the Personnel and Pension Board although they contained conflicts with the 
City Charter and Merit System Rules with respect to pension benefits. 
 

18. During the fall and early winter of 1966-1967 the Council discussed the Public Works contract on 
several occasions. On two or more of these the Chief executive requested that the Council call 
Walz, Heller and Korenkiewicz to probe with them in depth the provisions of the Public Works 
contract. On each occasion the Council denied this request. 
 

At no time has the Council reached the question of whether it would approve the funds needed to 
implement the contract, and on the evidence before the Board we can make no findings on the question of 
whether such funds are on hand; or need to be appropriated at this time. 
 
Amended Complaint 
 
On April 25, 1967, during the course of the hearing, the Union filed a motion to amend the charges as 
originally submitted to incorporate the following: 
 
 The Municipal Employer, by demanding changes in the items of the 

agreement reached on or about August 18, 1966, between the chief 
executive officer of the City and the bargaining committee for the local 
union, as a result of a position taken by one Giordano, a member of the 

 



bargaining unit, for himself and other minority members, or employees 
of the Public Works Department at the place of residence of Alderman 
Berberick was an act of individual bargaining in violation of the Act, Sec. 
7-470, (a)(4); and, further that 
 
The Municipal Employer, acting by its chief executive officer and his 
designated representatives, reached an agreement with the International 
Union, District 50, on all non-monetary items, but the Council has refused 
to and continues to refuse to execute such agreement until and unless 
the Municipal Employer votes funds to implement the contract and is 
demanding further concessions with respect to certain non-monetary 
items, in violation of Section 7-470, (8)(4). 

 
The Board reserved decision on the motion to amend the complaint. The motion is hereby denied 
because: 
 

1. The allegations of the first sentence do not state the elements of a prohibited practice, since what 
is charged involved an action by a single member of the Town Council and therefore in no way 
represented action by the Council as an official body; 
 

2. The second sentence, to the extent that it may state a prohibited practice, is covered by the 
amendment made by the Board on its own motion to conform to the evidence. 
 

During the course of the hearings the evidence made a prima facie showing of a prohibited practice by 
the Municipal Employer consisting in the failure of its legislative body to act definitively upon the 
agreement negotiated between the Union and the chief executive officer of the Municipal Employer; and 
at the commencement of the hearing held on April 25, 1967, the Board through its Chairman, stated this 
fact and directed the parties’ attention to this as the primary issue on the merits as disclosed by the 
evidence. No objection was made to this statement of the issue by either of the parties. The Board now 
amends the complaint, on its own motion, to conform to the evidence, to include a charge of prohibited 
practice by the Municipal Employer consisting in the failure of its legislative body to act definitively upon 
the agreement negotiated between the Union and the chief executive officer of the Municipal Employer, 
which failure continued for an unreasonable length of time and blocked the process of negotiation and 
execution of the agreement as provided by the Act. 
 
Ultimate Facts 
 

1. The City of Norwich is a political subdivision of the State of Connecticut and is governed by the 
terms of the applicable General Statutes relating to the government of towns within the State. It 
has a chief executive officer (Town Manager) and a Common Council which is the legislative body 
of the City. 
 

2. The Union has been recognized by the City of Norwich as the exclusive bargaining agent for all 
employees of the Highway Department, excluding supervisory personnel. 
 

3. There was good faith bargaining between the Municipal Employer and the Union until the time 
when the agreement, which had been reduced to writing, was submitted to the Council with the 
chief executive’s recommendation of its approval. 
 

4. This agreement did contain the following provisions which were in conflict with either the City 
Charter or the Merit System Rules promulgated in pursuance of the Charter: 



  Merit System Contract 
(a) Hours an employee is paid when called in 2 4 
(b) Night differential pay per hour 5¢ 15¢ 
(c) Vacation pay (25 years service) 1 add’l week  
(d) Vacation pay (20 years service)  1 add’l week 
(e) Lay-off of union officer None Last 
(f) Settlement of-disputes (grievance procedure) Unilateral final step Arbitration 
(g) Sick Leave 60 days 120 days 
 

 
 

5. The Council has never deliberated nor acted formally upon the issues presented by these conflicts. 
This delay had become unreasonable before December 21, 1966, and the unreasonableness has 
become aggravated during the long course of these hearings. 

 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 
1. The City of Norwich is a municipal employer within the meaning of Section 7-467, Subsection 1, of 

the Act. 
 

2. Local 14164, International Union of District 50, United Mine Workers of America, is an employee 
organization within the meaning of Section 7-467, subsection 3, of the Act, and is the exclusive 
representative of all of the employees within the appropriate unit, that is, of all employees of the 
Highway Department of the Municipal Employer excluding supervisory personnel. 
 

3. On and since December 23, 1966, the Municipal Employer has refused to bargain collectively in 
good faith with the Union; in violation of Section 7-470, subsection 4, of the Act. 

 
O r d e r 

 
Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and pursuant to Section 7-471, 
subsection (4)(b), it is 
 
ORDERED that the Municipal Employer and its agents shall 
 

1. Cease and desist from refusing to bargain collectively in good faith with the Local 14164, 
International Union of District 50, United Mine Workers of America, as the exclusive 
representative of all its Highway Department employees, excluding supervisory personnel, with 
respect to wages, hours, and other conditions of employment; 
 

2. Take the following action, which the Board finds will effectuate the policies of the Act concerning 
labor relations: 
 

(a) The common Council of the City of Norwich shall cease and desist from its continuing 
failure to take final formal action upon the Public Works contract in the manner provided 
by Section 7-474(b) of the Act; and 
 

(b) The Common Council shall act upon said contract at a reasonable time, and in no event 
later than fifteen days from the issuance of this order; 
 
 



3. Immediately post in a conspicuous place where the employees in the Highway Department 
customarily assemble, and leave posted for a period of thirty consecutive days from the date of 
posting, a copy of this Order in its entirety, together with a statement attached thereto that: 
 

(a) The Municipal Employer will not engage in the conduct from which it is ordered to cease 
and desist in Paragraph 1 of this Order; and 
 

(b) The Municipal Employer will take formal action upon the Public Works contract no later 
than fifteen days from the issuance of this Decision and Order; 
 

4. Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor Department, 200 
Folly Brook Boulevard, Wethersfield, Connecticut, within twenty days of the receipt of this 
Decision and Order of the steps the Municipal Employer has taken to comply with this Order. 
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